

BALTIMORE CITY BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS

HEARING DISPOSITIONS

**THURSDAY, MAY 3, 2018
100 N. HOLLIDAY STREET, ROOM 215
BALTIMORE, MD 21202**

**Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairperson
Aaron Greenfield, Commissioner
Elizabeth A. Hafey, Commissioner**

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.16 and Rule 3.12 **10:00 AM**

Jeanne’s Liquors, Inc., t/a Eutaw Liquors License # LA 070 (2017)
115-17 N. Eutaw Street, Baltimore MD 21201 11th Councilmanic District (Costello)

Attorney for Applicant: Stephan Fogleman

Alleged violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) when at approximately 12:20 p.m. on March 26, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department executed a signed search and seizure warrant at the establishment. Upon executing the warrant, the officers discovered a loaded shotgun and illegal narcotics.

Alleged violation of Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) when at approximately 12:20 p.m. on March 26, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department executed a signed search and seizure warrant at the establishment. Upon executing the warrant, the officers discovered a loaded shotgun and illegal narcotics. Corporate Standing: Jeannie’s Liquors, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of April 6, 2018.

Location Violation History: None.

Witnesses: Stephan Fogleman – Attorney for Licensees, John Cox – Attorney for Licensees in Criminal Case, Councilman Eric Costello – 11th District, Anthony Hargrove – Employee (in support)

Disposition: This matter has been postponed in order to hear the decision from the Circuit Court in the Criminal Case.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) and Rule 4.01(a) **10:00 AM**

6200 Reist, Inc., t/a Joe’s Place License # LBD7 068
6200 Reisterstown road, Baltimore MD 21215 5th Councilmanic District (Schleifer)

Attorney for Applicant: Shawn Harby

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:35 p.m. on January 31, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

May 3, 2018

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 12:35 a.m. on March 1, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: 6200 Reist, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of April 16, 2018.

Location Violation History: January 7, 2016 – Violation of Rule 4.15 (Gambling) – Fined \$1,125

Witnesses: Shawn Harby – Attorney, Summitt Shall – Translator for Licensee, Sudesh Dhall – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Andy Perez – BLLC Inspector, Cadet Bradford-Day – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on January 31, 2018, and Rule 4.01(a) on March 1, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$700 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) and Rule 4.01(a) 10:00 AM

S & K Tavern, Inc., t/a Danny’s Lounge

License # LBD7 099

4316 Reisterstown Road, Baltimore MD 21215

6th Councilmanic District (Middleton)

Attorney for Applicant: Stephan Fogleman

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:15 p.m. on January 31, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 12:15 a.m. on March 1, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: S & K Tavern, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation not in good standing as of April 19, 2018.

Location Violation History: August 3, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) – Fined \$625

Witnesses: Stephan Fogleman – Attorney, Kwang Choi – Licensee, Renee Brooks – Customer/Neighbor, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Bradford-Day – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on January 31, 2018 and Rule 4.01(a) on March 1, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

10:00 AM

L & M Enterprises, Inc., t/a Lou's Bar and Liquors
4819-25 Eastern Avenue, Baltimore MD 21224

License # LBD7 279
1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant: Melvin Kodenski

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:30 p.m. on December 19, 2017 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: L & M Enterprises, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of February 13, 2018.

Location Violation History: February 1, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating at all Times) – Fined \$625
October 5, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) – Fined \$475
January 25, 2015 – Violation of Rule 3.12 (Public Welfare) – Fined \$625

Witnesses: Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Meenakshi Sharma – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Thomas – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on December 19, 2017 and imposed a fine of \$600 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

10:00 AM

Ozturk. Inc., t/a Bosphorus
5716 York Road, Baltimore MD 21212

License # LB 092
4th Councilmanic District (Henry)

Attorney for Applicant: Lalit H. Gadhia

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:00 p.m. on January 11, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Ozturk, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of February 12, 2018.

Location Violation History: July 21, 2016 – Violation of Rule 3.02 (Cooperation), Rule 3.12 (General Welfare), and Article 2B 12-108 (Minor in Possession of Alcoholic Beverage – Dismissed) – Fined \$1,375

Witnesses: Lalit H. Gadhia – Attorney, Cuneyt Ozturk – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Thomas – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on January 11, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$750 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

10:00 AM

G & S 3724, LLC, t/a Main Street Bar & Liquors
3724 Eastern Avenue, Baltimore MD 21224

License # LBD7 049
2nd Councilmanic District (Scott)

Attorney for Applicant: Frank Boozer

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 12:05 a.m. on February 9, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: G & S 3724, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of April 16, 2018.

Location Violation History: November 11, 2016 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$2,125 & suspended 5 days
September 17, 2015 – Violation of Rule 4.18 (Illegal Conduct), Rule 4.18 (Illegal Conduct), and Rule 3.03(c) (Employee Records – Fined \$1,125

Witnesses: Frank Boozer – Attorney, Gurpreet Singh – Licensee, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Andy Perez – BLLC Inspector, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Harris – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on February 9, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,000 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

10:00 AM

Sunlight Lounge, Inc., t/a Sunlight Lounge
1713-15 Eastern Avenue, Baltimore MD 21231

License # LD 032
1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:00 p.m. on February 8, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Sunlight Lounge, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of April 16, 2018.

Location Violation History: July 13, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.05(a) (Prohibited Hours) and Rule 4.05(b) (Prohibited Hours) – Fined \$325

Witnesses: Kassim Ahmed – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Harris – Baltimore City Police Cadet, Andy Perez – BLLC Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on February 8, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$750 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

May 3, 2018

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

10:00 AM

Casa Luna Sports Bar, Inc., t/a Casa Luna Sports Bar
500 S. Lehigh Street, Baltimore MD 21224

License # LBD7 364
1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant: Shawn Harby

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:25 p.m. on February 8, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Casa Luna Sports Bar, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of April 16, 2018.

Location Violation History: April 19, 2018 – Protest of Renewal – 2-0 vote to renew the license
July 27, 2017 – Violation of Rule 3.08(a) (Sanitation and Safety) – Fined \$2,125 & suspended 7 days
April 27, 2017 – Protest of Renewal – 3-0 vote to renew the license
November 3, 2016 – Violation of Rule 4.05(a) (Prohibited Hours) – Fined \$2,625 & suspended 1 week

Witnesses: Shawn Harby – Attorney, Jose Robinson – Translator, Jose Luna – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Harris – Baltimore City Police Cadet, Juan Alverez – Manager, Irma Guzman – Server

Disposition: The Board (Commissioner Greenfield recluses himself from this decision) has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on February 8, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,250 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

10:00 AM

Jordy's Bar & Lounge, LLC, t/a Jordy's
301 S. Macon Street, Baltimore MD 21224

License # LBD7 044
1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant: Gary Maslan

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 8:45 p.m. on February 22, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Jordy's Bar & Lounge, LLC is an active Maryland corporation not in good standing as of April 16, 2018.

Location Violation History: None since 2009.

Witnesses: Gary Maslan – Attorney, Cecilia Rodas – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Harris – Baltimore City Police Cadet

May 3, 2018

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on February 22, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$400 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 10:00 AM

Jimmy’s Seafood, Inc., t/a Jimmy’s Famous Seafood License # LB 032
6526 Holabird Avenue, Baltimore MD 21224 1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant: Melvin Kodenski

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:50 p.m. on February 22, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Jimmy’s Seafood, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of April 16, 2018.

Location Violation History: December 10, 2015 – Violation of Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) – Fined \$375 – Licensees appealed and the Circuit Court reversed the decision

Witnesses: Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Chrisovalantis Minadakis – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Harris – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on February 22, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$400 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 10:00 AM

Joey Bee, LLC, t/a Around the Way Liquors License # LA 181
1807 W. North Avenue, Baltimore MD 21217 7th Councilmanic District (Pinkett)

Attorney for Applicant: Gary Maslan

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:00 p.m. on February 28, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Joey Bee, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of April 17, 2018.

Location Violation History: None since 2014.

Witnesses: Gary Maslan – Attorney, Dana Evans – Licensee, Daniel Johnson – Server, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Bradford-Day – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Howard – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on February 28, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$600 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

10:00 AM

GLOF, Inc., t/a Oxford Tavern
1741 W. North Avenue, Baltimore MD 21217

License # LBD7 281
7th Councilmanic District (Pinkett)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:50 p.m. on February 28, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: GLOF, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of April 17, 2018.

Location Violation History: April 20, 2017 – Protest of Renewal – 3-0 vote to renew the license

Witnesses: N/A

Disposition: This matter has been postponed for a future hearing date.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

10:00 AM

Sheweledi, LLC, t/a Sun M Liquors
2700 W. North Avenue, Baltimore MD 21216

License # LA 162
7th Councilmanic District (Pinkett)

Attorney for Applicant: Peter Prevas

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:20 p.m. on February 28, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Sheweledi, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of April 17, 2018.

Location Violation History: None since 2014.

Witnesses: Peter Prevas – Attorney, Goitom Habtezghi – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Bradford-Day – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Howard – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on February 28, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$350 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

10:00 AM

Liquor Store of Maryland, LLC, t/a Robbie's Nest
2250 E. North Avenue, Baltimore MD 21213

License # LBD7 280
12th Councilmanic District (Stokes)

Attorney for Applicant: Jay Yoo

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:25 p.m. on March 8, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover,

May 3, 2018

underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Liquor Store of Maryland, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of April 18, 2018.

Location Violation History: None since 2012.

Witnesses: Jay Yoo – Attorney, Guillermo Contreras – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Bradford-Day – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on March 8, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

10:00 AM

D & R Enterprises, Inc., t/a Don't Know
1453-55 Light Street, Baltimore MD 21230

License # LBD7 148
11th Councilmanic District (Costello)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:15 p.m. on March 14, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: D & R Enterprises, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of April 18, 2018.

Location Violation History: None.

Witnesses: N/A

Disposition: This matter has been postponed for a future hearing date.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

10:00 AM

Catherine's Pub, LLC, t/a Delia Foley's
1439 S. Charles Street, Baltimore MD 21230

License # LD 016
11th Councilmanic District (Costello)

Attorney for Applicant: Melvin Kodenski

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:25 p.m. on March 14, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Catherine's Pub, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of April 18, 2018.

Location Violation History: None.

Witnesses: Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Andrew Carter – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Andy Perez – BLLC Inspector, Cadet Bradford-Day – Baltimore City Police Cadet

May 3, 2018

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on March 14, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$350 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

1:00 PM

Generale Umberto Nobile Society, Inc., t/a U.N. Society License # LC 022 (2017)
201 S. Eaton Street, Baltimore MD 21224 2nd Councilmanic District (Scott)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:20 p.m. on May 25, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Generale Umberto Nobile Society, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation not in good standing as of April 16, 2018.

Location Violation History: February 8, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.20(d)(i) (Class C Licensees: May not be open to the general public), Rule 4.20(d)(ii) (Class C Licensees: May not be open to the general public), Rule 3.03(c) (Employee Records), and Rule 4.14(a) (Live Entertainment without Authorization) – Fined \$1,125 & suspended for 7 days

Witnesses: Michael Fastman – Licensee, Andy Perez – BLLC Inspector, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Thomas – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on January 31, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) and Rule 3.03(c)

1:00 PM

Sole Proprietorship, t/a Oriental Sports Bar License # WD 015
3820 E. Pratt Street, Baltimore MD 21224 2nd Councilmanic District (Scott)

Attorney for Applicant: Melvin Kodenski

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:10 p.m. on January 31, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Alleged violation of Rule 3.03(c) (Employee Records) when at approximately 9:10 p.m. on January 31, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. After the purchase, the manager was asked to supply employee records which could not be produced at the time of the request.

Corporate Standing: N/A

Location Violation History: None since 2006.

May 3, 2018

Witnesses: Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Alberto Duran Hernandez – Licensee, Andy Perez – BLLC Inspector, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Thomas – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) and Rule 3.03(c) on January 31, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

1:00 PM

Glanville, Inc., t/a Savanna’s Island Bar & Grill
4017-19 Eastern Avenue, Baltimore MD 21224

License # LBD7 233
1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:50 p.m. on February 8, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Glanville, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of April 16, 2018.

Location Violation History: December 8, 2016 – Violation of Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) – Fined \$625

Witnesses: Shannon Glanville – Licensee, Lores Glanville – Licensee, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Andy Perez – BLLC Inspector, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Harris – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on February 8, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

1:00 PM

Second Chance Operating Ventures, LLC, t/a Game
1400 Warner Street, Baltimore MD 21230

License # LBD7 145
10th Councilmanic District (Reisinger)

Attorney for Applicant: Peter Prevas

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:55 p.m. on February 22, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Second Chance Operating Ventures, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of April 16, 2018.

Location Violation History: December 10, 2015 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$1,125

Witnesses: Peter Prevas – Attorney, James Trujillo – Licensee, Michael Hopkins – Bartender, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Harris – Baltimore City Police Cadet

May 3, 2018

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee did not violate Rule 4.01(a) on February 22, 2018 and did not impose a fine and waived the administrative fee

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

1:00 PM

3508 Eastern, LLC, t/a Carlos O' Charlies
3508 Eastern Avenue, Baltimore MD 21224

License # LB 243
1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant: Melvin Kodenski

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 12:25 a.m. on February 9, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: 3508 Eastern, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of April 17, 2018.

Location Violation History: None since 2013.

Witnesses: Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Ivan Brown – Licensee, Andy Perez – BLLC Inspector, Jon Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Harris – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on February 9, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,200 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

1:00 PM

Song Choe Enterprises, Inc., t/a OK Tavern
2301 E. Biddle Street, Baltimore MD 21213

License # LBD7 201
13th Councilmanic District (Sneed)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:40 p.m. on February 15, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Song Choe Enterprises, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of April 18, 2018.

Location Violation History: June 1, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating at all Times) – Fined \$1,125 & suspended 1 day

Witnesses: N/A

Disposition: This matter has been postponed for a future hearing date.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

1:00 PM

Sole Proprietorship, t/a AKO Liquors
2700 W. Fairmount Avenue, Baltimore MD 21223

License # LBD7 363
9th Councilmanic District (Bullock)

May 3, 2018

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 12:30 a.m. on February 16, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: N/A

Location Violation History: None since 2010.

Witnesses: N/A

Disposition: This matter has been postponed for a future hearing date.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) and Rule 3.03(c)

1:00 PM

Read Park, Inc., t/a Drinkery

License # LBD7 026

203-09 W. Read Street, Baltimore MD 21201

11th Councilmanic District (Costello)

Attorney for Applicant: Melvin Kodenski

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:25 p.m. on March 14, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Alleged violation of Rule 3.03(c) (Employee Records) when at approximately 10:25 p.m. on March 14, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. After the purchase, the manager was asked to supply employee records which could not be produced at the time of the request.

Corporate Standing: Read Park, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of April 17, 2018.

Location Violation History: July 16, 2016 – Violation of Rule 4.07(e) (Open Container) – Fined \$375

May 16, 2016 – Protest of Renewal – 2-1 vote to not renew the license – Motion of reconsideration & license was renewed

Witnesses: Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Amy Miller – Licensee, Andy Perez – BLLC Inspector, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Bradford-Day – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) and Rule 3.03(c) on March 14, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$450 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

1:00 PM

Lucky Choi, Inc., t/a Kim's Liquors

License # LA 105

2863 W. North Avenue, Baltimore MD 21216

7th Councilmanic District (Pinkett)

May 3, 2018

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:40 p.m. on February 28, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Lucky Choi, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of April 19, 2018.

Location Violation History: None since 2008.

Witnesses: Sea Oh – Server, John Howard – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Bradford-Day – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on February 28, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$350 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

1:00 PM

Lin Yan, Inc., t/a Gordon’s Cut Rate
1655 N. Monroe Street, Baltimore MD 21217

License # LA 034
7th Councilmanic District (Pinkett)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:30 p.m. on February 28, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Lin Yan, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of April 19, 2018.

Location Violation History: None.

Witnesses: Licensees – FTA, John Howard – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Bradford-Day – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on February 28, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

1:00 PM

DMT Enterprises, Inc., t/a Garrison Lounge
3403-05 Clifton Avenue, Baltimore MD 21216

License # LBD7 056
7th Councilmanic District (Pinkett)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:00 p.m. on February 28, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

May 3, 2018

Corporate Standing: DMT Enterprises, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of April 19, 2018.

Location Violation History: None since 2006.

Witnesses: Monica Truesdale – Licensee, Duane Truesdale – Server, John Howard – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Bradford-Day – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on February 28, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

1:00 PM

UEL, Inc., t/a Knight’s Liquors

License # LBD7 154

5139-41 Park Heights Avenue, Baltimore MD 21215

6th Councilmanic District (Middleton)

Attorney for Applicant: Peter Prevas

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:00 p.m. on February 28, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: UEL, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of April 19, 2018.

Location Violation History: June 1, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) – Fined 625 & suspended 2 days

Witnesses: Peter Prevas – Attorney, Habtom Woldemariam – Licensee, John Howard – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Bradford-Day – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on February 28, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

1:00 PM

Chiza’s & Company, Inc., t/a Curley’s Liquors

License # LA 175

5200 Reisterstown Road, Baltimore MD 21215

6th Councilmanic District (Middleton)

Attorney for Applicant: Andrew Saller

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:30 p.m. on February 28, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Chiza’s & Company, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of April 19, 2018.

Location Violation History: None since 2007.

May 3, 2018

Witnesses: Andrew Saller – Attorney, John Howard – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Bradford-Day – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on February 28, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$350 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.